OP \$40.00 1766247

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM550084 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Dunbar Security Products, Inc. | | 11/13/2019 | Corporation: MARYLAND |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Federal Armored Museum, LLC |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 130 Lakefront Drive |
| City: | Hunt Valley |
| State/Country: | MARYLAND |
| Postal Code: | 21030 |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: MARYLAND |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 1766247 | FEDERAL ARMORED EXPRESS |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4105397611

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 410-385-0202

Email: ajs@shapirosher.com

Correspondent Name: Shapiro Sher Guinot Sandler

Address Line 1: 250 W Pratt St

Address Line 2: Ste 2000

Address Line 4: Baltimore, MARYLAND 21201

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | William E. Carlson |
|--------------------|--------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /wec/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 11/20/2019 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=TM Assign Agr (Dunbar-Federal) 2019-11-13#page1.tif source=TM Assign Agr (Dunbar-Federal) 2019-11-13#page2.tif source=TM Assign Agr (Dunbar-Federal) 2019-11-13#page3.tif source=TM Assign Agr (Dunbar-Federal) 2019-11-13#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006799 FRAME: 0533

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

RECITALS

WHEREAS, DSP is the owner of a certain trademark as further described in the attached Schedule I (the "Assigned Trademark");

WHEREAS, DSP's Board of Directors has determined that DSP has no use for the Assigned Trademark; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth herein and as of the Effective Date, DSP wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wish to assume, all right, title, and interest in and to, the Assigned Trademark.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for Ten Dollars (\$10.00), as well as for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. As of the Effective Date, DSP hereby assigns, transfers, sells, and conveys to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of DSP's right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Trademark, together with all registrations and applications therefor, all good will associated with the Assignment Trademark, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be hereafter secured under the laws of any country or state, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by DSP if this Trademark Assignment had not been made, including all right, title, and interest in and to all income, proceeds, royalties, damages, claims, and payments which accrue, or have accrued, prior to and as of the Effective Date or thereafter and are due or payable with respect thereto, and in and to all causes of action, either at law or in equity for any past, present or future infringement, of the Assigned Trademark, or other violation or unauthorized use of the Assigned Trademark, with the right to sue for, and collect the same.
- 2. DSP authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any corresponding empowered officials of all other governments, to issue, transfer, and/or amend the Assigned Trademarks to Assignee, in accordance with this Agreement, as Assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.
- The parties acknowledge and agree that certain documents may need to be executed and delivered by DSP to effectuate transfer of title to the Assigned Trademark to Assignee.

015074.49432.002.03

DSP agrees to provide to Assignee and Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, applications, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation), reasonably requested by Assignee to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Agreement, at Assignee's sole expense.

- 4. Each provision of this Agreement will be interpreted in such a manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any term or other provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable under applicable law, all other provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- 5. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed and original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original. This Agreement may not be amended except by an instrument in writing signed by the parties hereto.
- 6. This Agreement shall be governed, construed, and enforced in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Maryland, excluding any choice of law rules that may direct the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT as of the Effective Date.

| DUNBAR SECURITY PRODUCTS, INC | |
|--------------------------------|--|
| By: Kevin R. Dunbar, President | |
| FEDERAL ARMORED MUSEUM, LLC | |
| By: | |

DSP agrees to provide to Assignee and Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, applications, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation), reasonably requested by Assignee to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Agreement, at Assignee's sole expense.

- 4. Each provision of this Agreement will be interpreted in such a manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any term or other provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable under applicable law, all other provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- 5. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed and original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original. This Agreement may not be amended except by an instrument in writing signed by the parties hereto.
- 6. This Agreement shall be governed, construed, and enforced in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Maryland, excluding any choice of law rules that may direct the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT as of the Effective Date.

| γ: | | | | | |
|--------|---------|---------|---------|---------|--------------|
| Kevin | R. Dunb | ar, Pre | sident | | |
| | | | | | |
| EDERAL | AFMORE | ED MU | SEUM, I | TC | ٠, |
| v: 1 | THE | | V Star | <u></u> | |
| | L. Dynt | var Sr | Mamh | ar | ************ |

SCHEDULE I

ASSIGNED TRADEMARK

| Trademark FEDER | AL ARMORED EXPRESS |
|-------------------|--------------------|
| Application No | 74030316 |
| Filing Date | 2/20/90 |
| Registration No | 1,766,247 |
| Registration Date | 4/20/93 |

E0,500,56464,470210

TRADEMARK REEL: 006799 FRAME: 0537

RECORDED: 11/20/2019